IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: FORFEITURE OF COLLATERAL
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

On this _Q?L day of September, 1998, it is hereby ordered
by the Court:

That in the interest of justice, efficient court adminis-
tration, and effective law enforcement concerning the violation of
the following rules and regulations while on any property under the
charge and control of the Bureau of Land Management, U.S.
Department of the Interior, collateral in the amount prescribed on
the attached schedule may be posted in lieu of the appearance of
the offender unless it is the opinion of the arresting or citing
officer that the offense charged was aggravated;

That upon the election of the person charged with such an
offense to post said collateral in lieu of appearance before the
United States Magistrate for trial of said offense, the collateral
in the amount shown opposite the offense shall be forfeited to the
United States. The posting of such collateral shall signify that
the offender neither contests the charge nor requests a hearing
before the United States Magistrate, and said collateral shall be
administratively forfeited;

That forfeiture of collateral shall not be permitted in
lieu of the offender for a subsequent offense or offenses within a
twelve month period not arising out of the same transaction or

occurrence as the original offense or offenses;



That there be maintained in the office of the Clerk, and
with the respective United States Magistrates, a current list of
the petty offenses and fines applicable thereto for which col-
lateral may be accepted;

That, pursuant to the foregoing provisions, the offenses
for which collateral may be posted in lieu of the appearance of the

person charged therewith are as shown on the schedule attached

hereto.

Jimm Larry Hendren
Chief U.S. District Judge
Western District of Arkansas

U. S. DISTRICI COURT
WESTERN DIST. ARKANSAS
FILED

SEP 9 1998
CHRIS R. JQHNSON, Cler
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BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

VIOLATIONS OF UNITED STATES CODE:

TITLE/SECTION

16/433 American Antiquities

18/1361 Vandalism

18/1852 Timber removed or transported

18/1853 Trees cut or injured

18/1856 Fires left unattended

18/1857 Fences destroyed; livestock entering
18/1858 Survey marks destroyed or removed
43/1061 Unlawful enclosure

43/1063 Obstruction of transit over Public Lands

Collateral fine

§200.00
$200.00
$250.00
$250.00
$100.00
$100.00

Mandatory
Appearance

$250.00
$100.00

VIOLATIONS OCCURRING WITHIN LANDS ADMINISTERED BY THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
CHARGED UNDER CITED SECTIONS OF TITLE 43, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

4140.1(b) (1) (i)

4140.1(b)(2)
4140.1(b) (3)

4140.1(b) (4)

4140.1(b) (5)
4140.1(b) (6)
4140.1(b)(7)
4140.1(b) (8)
4770.1(a)

4770.1(c)

4770.1 (d)
4770.1(e)

4770.1(f)

Allowing livestock on Public Land without
permit or lease.

Disturbing or installing range improvements

Cutting, burning, spraying, destroying or
removing vegetation

Damaging or removing U.S. Property

Molesting livestock

Littering

Interfering with lawful uses or users
False statements

Maliciously or negligently injuring
or harassing a wild Horse or Burro

Destroying wild Horse or Burro w/o
authorization except as act of mercy

Selling Wild Horse or Burro

Uses Wild Horse or Burro for Commercial
exploitation

Inhumane treatment of Wild Horse or Burro

$100.00
$100.00

$100.00

Mandatory
Appearance

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$200.00

$150.00

$150.00
$300.00
$250.00

$300.00



4770.1(q)

4770.1(h)
4770.1(i)
4770.1(3)

8365.1-4(a) (2)
8365.1-4(a) (3)
8365.1-4(a) (4)

8365.1-4(a)(5)

8365.1-4(a) (6)
9262.1

9264.7(a)(2)

9264.7(a) (3)

9264.7(a) (4)

9264.7(a) (8)

9264.7(a)(9)

9264.7(a) (10)

9264.7(a) (12)
9264.7(a) (13)

9264.7(a) (14)

9264.7(a) (15)

Violating term or condition of private
maintenance and care agreement

Branding a Wild Horse or Burro

Removal or alteration of official mark
Violating an order, term, or condition
established by the Authorized Officer
under this part.

Creating a hazard or nuisance

Refusing to disperse

Resiéting arrest, citation; interfering
with officer

Assault or battery on BLM Employee

False emergency or crime report

Unauthorized use, occupancy, or development
of public lands

Converts Wild Horse or Burro to
private use

Causing death or harassment of Wild
Horse or Burro

Processes Wild Horse or Burro into
Commercial products

Use of Wild Horse or Burro for Bucking
stock

Fails to produce Wild Horse or Burro
for inspection

Failure to notify of death of Wild Horse
or Burro

Abandoning Wild Horse or Burro

Failure to attempt to capture Wild Horse
or Burro

Accepting Wild Horse or Burro for
slaughter or destruction

Failure to retain Wild Horse or Burro
certification

$150.00
$200.00
Mandatory
Appearance
$200.00
$100.00
$§100.00
$500.00
Mandatory
Appearance

$250.00

$250.00

$200.00

$250.00

$150.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00
$200.00
$100.00
Mandatory

Appearance

$100.00



