## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

IN RE:

FORFEITURE OF COLLATERAL BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

On this A day of September, 1998, it is hereby ordered by the Court:

That in the interest of justice, efficient court administration, and effective law enforcement concerning the violation of the following rules and regulations while on any property under the charge and control of the Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Department of the Interior, collateral in the amount prescribed on the attached schedule may be posted in lieu of the appearance of the offender unless it is the opinion of the arresting or citing officer that the offense charged was aggravated;

That upon the election of the person charged with such an offense to post said collateral in lieu of appearance before the United States Magistrate for trial of said offense, the collateral in the amount shown opposite the offense shall be forfeited to the United States. The posting of such collateral shall signify that the offender neither contests the charge nor requests a hearing before the United States Magistrate, and said collateral shall be administratively forfeited;

That forfeiture of collateral shall not be permitted in lieu of the offender for a subsequent offense or offenses within a twelve month period not arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as the original offense or offenses;

That there be maintained in the office of the Clerk, and with the respective United States Magistrates, a current list of the petty offenses and fines applicable thereto for which collateral may be accepted;

That, pursuant to the foregoing provisions, the offenses for which collateral may be posted in lieu of the appearance of the person charged therewith are as shown on the schedule attached hereto.

Jimm Larry Hendren Chief U.S. District Judge Western District of Arkansas

> U. S. DISTRIC'I COURT WESTERN DIST. ARKANSAS FILED

> > SEP 9 1998

CHRIS R. JOHNSON, Cler By

## BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

## VIOLATIONS OF UNITED STATES CODE:

TITLE/SECTION	Coll	ateral fine	
16/433	American Antiquities	\$200.00	
18/1361	Vandalism	\$200.00	
18/1852	Timber removed or transported	\$250.00	
18/1853	Trees cut or injured	\$250.00	
18/1856	Fires left unattended	\$100.00	
18/1857	Fences destroyed; livestock entering	\$100.00	
18/1858	Survey marks destroyed or removed	Mandatory Appearance	
43/1061	Unlawful enclosure	\$250.00	
43/1063	Obstruction of transit over Public Lands	\$100.00	
VIOLATIONS OCCURRING WITHIN LANDS ADMINISTERED BY THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT CHARGED UNDER CITED SECTIONS OF TITLE 43, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS.			
4140.1(b)(1)(i)	Allowing livestock on Public Land without permit or lease.	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(2)	Disturbing or installing range improvements	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(3)	Cutting, burning, spraying, destroying or removing vegetation	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(4)	Damaging or removing U.S. Property	Mandatory Appearance	
4140.1(b)(5)	Molesting livestock	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(6)	Littering	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(7)	Interfering with lawful uses or users	\$100.00	
4140.1(b)(8)	False statements	\$200.00	
4770.1(a)	Maliciously or negligently injuring or harassing a wild Horse or Burro	\$150.00	
4770.1(c)	Destroying wild Horse or Burro w/o authorization except as act of mercy	\$150.00	
4770.1 (d)	Selling Wild Horse or Burro	\$300.00	
4770.1(e)	Uses Wild Horse or Burro for Commercial exploitation	\$250.00	
4770.1(f)	Inhumane treatment of Wild Horse or Burro	\$300.00	

4770.1(g)	Violating term or condition of private maintenance and care agreement	\$150.00
4770.1(h)	Branding a Wild Horse or Burro	\$200.00
4770.1(i)	Removal or alteration of official mark	Mandatory Appearance
4770.1(j)	Violating an order, term, or condition established by the Authorized Officer under this part.	\$200.00
8365.1-4(a)(2)	Creating a hazard or nuisance	\$100.00
8365.1-4(a)(3)	Refusing to disperse	\$100.00
8365.1-4(a)(4)	Resisting arrest, citation; interfering with officer	\$500.00
8365.1-4(a)(5)	Assault or battery on BLM Employee	Mandatory Appearance
8365.1-4(a)(6)	False emergency or crime report	\$250.00
9262.1	Unauthorized use, occupancy, or development of public lands	\$250.00
9264.7(a)(2)	Converts Wild Horse or Burro to private use	\$200.00
9264.7(a)(3)	Causing death or harassment of Wild Horse or Burro	\$250.00
9264.7(a)(4)	Processes Wild Horse or Burro into Commercial products	\$150.00
9264.7(a)(8)	Use of Wild Horse or Burro for Bucking stock	\$150.00
9264.7(a)(9)	Fails to produce Wild Horse or Burro for inspection	\$100.00
9264.7(a)(10)	Failure to notify of death of Wild Horse or Burro	\$100.00
9264.7(a)(12)	Abandoning Wild Horse or Burro	\$200.00
9264.7(a)(13)	Failure to attempt to capture Wild Horse or Burro	\$100.00
9264.7(a)(14)	Accepting Wild Horse or Burro for slaughter or destruction	Mandatory Appearance
9264.7(a)(15)	Failure to retain Wild Horse or Burro certification	\$100.00

· ...